

FILED

NO. A17-1142

July 28, 2017

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

The Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate and the
Ninetieth Minnesota State House of Representatives,
Respondents,
vs.

Mark B. Dayton, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Minnesota, and Myron Frans, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Management
and Budget,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

KELLEY, WOLTER & SCOTT, P.A.

Douglas A. Kelley (#54525)

Steven E. Wolter (#170707)

Kevin M. Magnuson (#306599)

Brett D. Kelley (#397526)

Centre Village Offices, Suite 2530

431 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55415

(612) 339-8811

and

MASLON LLP

David F. Herr (#44441)

3300 Wells Fargo Center

90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 672-8200

Attorneys for Respondents

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Sam Hanson (#0041051)

Scott G. Knutson (#141987)

Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)

Emily M. Peterson (#395218)

2200 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157

(612) 977-8400

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
III. THE GOVERNOR’S LINE ITEM VETOES WERE VALID	11
A. The executive and line item vetoes serve as checks and balances that fortify rather than corrode the separation of powers between the branches.	15
B. The Governor’s Vetoes Did Not “Abolish” the Legislature.	18
1. This Court’s precedent protects each branch of government from abolition by another branch.	18
2. This case mirrors prior government shutdowns.	19
C. Judicial inquiry into the Governor’s motives for a veto is a violation of separation of powers.	23
D. Under the political question doctrine, the right to veto items of appropriation is the Governor’s, and there are no judicially manageable standards for limiting that right.	29
E. The district court misinterprets the relationship between the separation of powers clause and the line item veto.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	29
<i>Barnes v. Sec’y of Admin.</i> , 411 Mass. 822, 586 N.E.2d 958 (1992).....	25
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty.</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010).....	16, 17, 28
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008).....	11
<i>Clerk of Court’s Comp. for Lyon Cty. v. Lyon Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 308 Minn. 172, 241 N.W.2d 781 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duxbury v. Donovan</i> , 272 Minn. 424, 138 N.W.2d 692 (1965).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87, 3 L. Ed. 162 (1810)	26
<i>Inter Faculty Org. v. Carlson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991).....	8
<i>Irwin v. Surdyk’s Liquor</i> , 599 N.W.2d 132 (Minn. 1999).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Carlson</i> , 507 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> , 228 Minn. 101, 36 N.W.2d 530 (1949).....	9
<i>Mattson v. Kiedrowski</i> , 391 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1986).....	31, 32
<i>In re McConaughy</i> , 106 Minn. 392, 119 N.W. 408 (1909).....	12

<i>O’Hara v. Kovens,</i> 92 Md. App. 9, 606 A.2d 286 (Ct. Spec. App. 1992)	26, 27
<i>Okanogan v. United States, [The Pocket Veto Case],</i> 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	14
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.,</i> 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007).....	10
<i>Otto v. Wright County,</i> No. A16-1634, 2017 WL 2333030 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	32
<i>Ex Parte Perry,</i> 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	25
<i>SCI Minn. Funeral Serv’s, Inc. v. Washburn-McReavy Funeral Corp.,</i> 795 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 2010).....	10
<i>Starkweather v. Blair,</i> 245 Minn. 371, 71 N.W.2d 869 (1955).....	28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Bates,</i> 96 Minn. 110, 104 N.W. 709 (1905).....	12, 15, 21, 31
<i>State ex rel. Greive v. Martin,</i> 63 Wash. 2d 126, 385 P.2d 846 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>In re Temp. Core Funding of Core Functions of the Exec. Branch,</i> No. 62-C9-01-5725 (Ramsey Cty. Dist. Ct. filed June 29, 2001) (Cohen, C.J.)	20
<i>In re Temp. Funding of Core Functions of the Exec. Branch,</i> No. 62-CO-05-6928, 2005 WL 6716704 (Ramsey Cty. Dist. Ct. filed June 23, 2005) (Johnson, C.J.).....	20
<i>In re Temp. Funding of Core Functions of the Exec. Branch,</i> No. 62-CV-11-5203, 2011 WL 2556036 (Ramsey Cty. Dist. Ct. filed June 29, 2011) (Gearin, C.J.)	20, 21
<i>In re Temp. Funding of Core Functions of the Judicial Branch of the State of Minnesota</i> (Ramsey Cty. Dist. Ct. filed June 20, 2001) (Amdahl, J.)	20
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	24

<i>Wulff v. Tax Court of Appeals</i> , 288 N.W.2d 221 (Minn. 1979).....	15, 17
--	--------

Statutes

1876 MINN. LAWS ch. 1 § 1.....	11
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 13.01-13.02.....	22

Other Authorities

FEDERALIST PAPERS NO. 73	16
Joel Michael, HISTORY OF THE ITEM VETO IN MINNESOTA (Information Brief, House Research Staff, September 2016), <i>available at</i> www.house.leg.state.mn.us/hrd/pubs/itemveto.pdf	11

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. I § 8.....	33
Minn. Const. art. III.....	3
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const. art. VI § 4.....	19
